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PUBLIC HEARING MEMORANDUM
DATE: November 21, 2025
TO: City Council
FROM: Barney S. Heath, Director of Planning and Development
Katie Whewell, Chief Planner for Current Planning
Cat Kemmett, Deputy Chief Planner for Current Planning
Sondria Berman, Senior Planner for Current Planning
SUBJECT: Petition #341-25 for SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to AMEND Special

Permit #65-96 to allow an additional parking stall within the front setback at 63
Hyde Street, Ward 6, Newton, on land known as Section 52 Block 20 Lot 20,
containing approximately 6,542 sq. ft. of land in a district zoned MULTI-
RESIDENCE 1. Ref: 7.3.3, 5.1.7.A, 5.1.13 of Chapter 30 of the City of Newton Rev
Zoning Ord, 2017.

APPLICATION MATERIALS: https://newtonma.viewpointcloud.com/records/897732

The purpose of this memorandum is to
provide the City Council and the public with
technical information and planning analysis
which may be useful in the special permit
decision making process of the City Council.
The Planning Department's intention is to
provide a balanced view of the issues with the
information it has at the time of the public
hearing. There may be other information
presented at or after the public hearing that
the Land Use Committee of the City Council
will want to consider in its discussion at a
subsequent Working Session.
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Existing Site and Location Description

The subject property at 63 Hyde Street is an undersized lot consisting of 6,542 square feet in a
Multi-Residence 1 district and within a Multi Residence Transit overlay district. The lot is
improved with a 2.5 story single-family dwelling constructed in 1895. The site includes a few
existing nonconformities including lot size of 6,542 square feet where 7,000 square feet is the
minimum required; frontage of 50 feet where 70 feet is the minimum required, and a
nonconforming height of 37.2 feet where 36 feet is the maximum allowed as of right. In addition,
the lot does not meet minimum side setbacks of 7.5 feet on the right (northern) side lot line with
2.6 feet existing, and does not meet the minimum front setback of 25 feet with 16.8 feet existing.
The dwelling is zoning compliant with 2.5 stories, lot coverage, and open space.

The lot includes notable elevation changes at the rear ranging from 174 feet to 185 feet. A small,
one-foot tall existing retaining wall is at the base of this slope behind the existing dwelling.

The existing dwelling also includes a single car surface parking stall that measures 11.5 feet wide
by 16.8 feet deep with a 14.1-foot-wide curb cut. Special Permit #65-96 granted the construction
of a covered driveway to accommodate parking in the front setback and within five feet of the
street. The cover for this parking stall was not constructed, however, the parking stall was built
in accordance with relief and exercised via the special permit. Existing retaining walls over four
feet were constructed with this permit and range from just over two feet to five feet in height at
the highest point.

The location of the site is just off Centre Street, close to Newton Highlands Village and the
Newton Highlands T stop to the south. The surrounding neighborhoods to the north and east are
zoned Single Residence 2 with similarly-sized lots improved with primarily single and two-family
residences. Neighborhoods to the south and west are zoned Multi-Residence 1 with a Multi
Residence Transit overlay with single, two-family and multi-unit residences.

Project Proposal
The petitioner requests special permit/site plan approval to:

e Amend Special Permit #65-96 to allow for an additional parking stall within the front
setback

Summary Analysis

e The petitioner’s proposal allows for a dimensionally compliant parking stall within the
front setback with an oversized depth of 25.7 feet.

e If approved, the site will include parking for two surface stalls within the front setback

e The existing conditions of the lot render additional parking elsewhere on the site
impracticable due to the reduced lot size, elevation changes in topography, and the
location of the existing dwelling.

e Hyde Street provides direct pedestrian access to the Newton Highlands Green Line and
MBTA Bus Stop, and consideration should be given to ensure the proposal accounts for
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adequate visibility and safety for pedestrians and vehicles entry/egress across the site and
points of access for public transit.

ZONING RELIEF REQUESTED:

Zoning Relief Required

Ordinance Action Required

To amend Special Permit #65-96

§5.1.7.A
§5.1.13 To allow parking in the front setback S5.P. per §7.3.3

For more details regarding the zoning analysis please refer to Attachment A.

CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION PER §7.3.3, §5.1.13:

When reviewing this request, the Council should consider whether:

1.

The specific site is an appropriate location to amend Special Permit 65-96 to allow an
additional parking stall in the front setback. (§7.3.3.C.1)

The addition of a parking stall within the front setback as developed and operated will
not adversely affect the neighborhood. (§7.3.3.C.2)

There will be no nuisance or serious hazard to vehicles or pedestrians created by the
addition of a parking stall within the front setback. (§7.3.3.C.3)

Access to the site over streets is appropriate for the types and numbers of vehicles
involved with the creation of a parking stall within the front setback, in addition to the
relief granted for the existing parking stall in the front setback. (§7.3.3.C.4)

Literal compliance with the maximum number of surface parking stalls in the front
setback is impracticable due to the nature of the use, or the location, size, width, depth,
shape, or grade of the lot, or that such exceptions would be in the public interest, or in
the interest of safety, or protection of environmental features. (§5.1.13)

DETAILS

A.

Land Use
If approved, the use of the site will remain single-family residential.

Proposal Analysis

The petitioner proposes to add an additional parking stall within the front setback
by a new second curb cut closest to the northern (right) side lot line, resulting in a
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new total of two parking stalls within the 25-foot setback.

The proposed curb cut measures 12 feet, and includes a dimensionally-compliant
stall of 10 feet wide by 25.7 feet deep, meeting the 9 foot by 19 foot deep
dimensional requirement for parking with sufficient distance to Hyde Street. This is
in contrast to the existing parking stall within the 25 foot setback, which received
relief under Special Permit #65-96 for parking within the 25 foot front setback and
within 5 feet of the street with a reduced stall depth of 16.8 feet.

Included in the construction of the proposed parking stall is the removal of an
existing set of concrete steps and walkway to the porch and front entry of the
dwelling. A new set of proposed stair steps to access the existing porch are
proposed on the opposite side (left) of the porch, accessible by a concrete stairwell
shared with the abutter at 291 Lake Ave that connects to the existing parking stall
in the front setback at 63 Hyde Street. In total, a net of 150 square feet of
impervious surface area is proposed.

In addition, the existing retaining wall that runs parallel to Hyde Ave will be rebuilt
and reconfigured to range from 1 foot to 3.3 feet. A new retaining wall will be built
parallel to the northern lot line and the reconfigured retaining wall, measuring 25.7
feet in length and 3 to 3.3 feet in height.

A large tree is noted on the existing site plan at the northern corner of the lot,
adjacent to the proposed parking stall area. Planning notes the preservation of
and/or removal and mitigation for this tree will be addressed with a Tree Permit
prior to receipt of any building permit.

Planning finds that the existing conditions of the lot render the construction of
additional parking elsewhere on the site impracticable due to the reduced lot size,
topographical elevation changes, and the location of the dwelling on the lot which
combined, precludes vehicular access. Planning notes that this request for relief will
provide a dimensionally compliant parking stall with an oversized depth of 25.7 feet
from the minimum 19 feet as required per section 5.1.7.B and does not require relief
for parking within five feet of the street.

Planning also recognizes that Hyde Street provides direct pedestrian access to the
Newton Highlands Green Line and an MBTA Bus Stop at the Corner of Hyde Street
and Center Street. Further discussion is recommended to ensure proposed plans
account for adequate visibility and safety for pedestrians and vehicles entry/egress
across the site and to points of access for public transportation.
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IV. INTERDEPARTMENTAL REVIEW:

e Engineering Review: The proposed construction for this petition does not result in a
net increase of 400 square feet or more of new impervious surface area, and therefore
does not trigger stormwater review.

V.  PETITIONER’S RESPONSIBILITIES:

The petition is considered complete at this time.

ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment A: Zoning Review Memorandum, dated 10/14/2025
Attachment B: DRAFT Council Order
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ZONING REVIEW MEMORANDUM

Date: October 14, 2025
To: Anthony Ciccariello, Commissioner of Inspectional Services

From: Jane Santosuosso, Chief Zoning Code Official
Katie Whewell, Chief Planner for Current Planning

Cc: Yumeng Zhao, Applicant
Barney S. Heath, Director of Planning and Development
Jonah Temple, Deputy City Solicitor

RE: Request to amend Special Permit #65-96 to allow a second parking stall in the front setback
Site: 63 Hyde Street SBL: 52020 0020
Zoning: MR1 Lot Area: 6,542 square feet
Current use: Single-family dwelling Proposed use: No change

BACKGROUND:

The property at 63 Hyde Street consists of a 6,542 square foot lot improved with a single-family
dwelling constructed circa 1895. A special permit was granted to the property in 1996 allowing an
undersized parking stall within five feet of the street. The petitioner now seeks to amend the special
permit to allow for construction of a second parking stall located in the front setback, requiring
special permit relief.

The following review is based on plans and materials submitted to date as noted below.
e Zoning Review Application, prepared by Yumeng Zhao, applicant, submitted 8/27/2025
e  Proposed Conditions Plot Plan, signed and stamped by Michael Thomas Adams, surveyor, dated
9/30/2025

® Special Permit #65-96
® Wall section, submitted 8/27/2025

Preserving the Past W Planning for the Future



ADMINISTRATIVE DETERMINATIONS:

1. Special Permit #65-96 was granted in 1996 to allow for the construction of a covered driveway
accommodating parking in the front setback and within five feet of the street. The cover for
the parking was not constructed, however the driveway was built in accordance with the relief
and exercised the special permit. The petitioner now seeks to construct a second driveway to

accommodate a second parking stall, requiring an amendment to the special permit.

2. The proposed parking stall is accessed by a new second curb cut, resulting in two parking stalls
within the required 25-foot front setback. Per section 5.1.7.A, a dwelling unit is allowed only

one parking stall in the front setback, requiring a special permit per section 5.1.13.

1. See “Zoning Relief Summary” below:

Zoning Relief Required

Ordinance Action Required
To amend Special Permit #65-96
§5.1.7.A
§5.1.13 To allow parking in the front setback S.P.per§7.3.3
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CITY OF NEWTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

ORDERED:

That the City Council, finding that the public convenience and welfare will be substantially
served by its action, that the use of the site will be in harmony with the conditions,
safeguards and limitations set forth in the Zoning Ordinance, and that said action will be
without substantial detriment to the public good, and without substantially derogating from
the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, grants approval of the following SPECIAL
PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to AMEND Special Permit # 65-96 to allow construction of
an additional parking stall within the front setback for the reasons given by the Committee,
through its Chair, Councilor Andrea Kelley:

1. The specific site is an appropriate location for the additional parking stall within the
front setback as the proposed stall will allow for improved vehicular use of the site with
a dimensionally-compliant parking stall. (§7.3.3.C.1)

2. The proposed additional parking stall in the front setback as developed and operated
will not adversely affect the neighborhood because the proposed stall includes an
oversized depth to allow for greater separation of a parked vehicle from the front lot
line. (§7.3.3.C.2)

3. There will be no nuisance or serious hazard to vehicles or pedestrians created by the
creation of an additional parking stall in the front setback as the proposed stall will not
block the sidewalk. (§7.3.3.C.3)

4. Access to the site over streets is appropriate for the types and numbers of vehicles
involved with the creation of the additional parking stall in the front setback, as the
parking stall will not encroach into the five-foot minimum setback to the street.
(§7.3.3.C.4)

5. Literal compliance with the maximum number of parking stalls in the front setback is
impracticable due to the reduced size of the lot, topographical limitations and location
of the primary dwelling, such that parking could not be located elsewhere on the lot.
(§5.1.13)
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PETITION NUMBER: #341-25
PETITIONER: Yumeng Zhao
LOCATION: 63 Hyde Street, Newton, MA 02461 on land known as
Section 52 Block 20 Lot 20, containing approximately 6,542
sq. ft. of land
OWNER: Yumeng Zhao
ADDRESS OF OWNER: 63 Hyde Street

Newton, MA 02461
TO BE USED FOR: Single Family Dwelling

RELIEF GRANTED: to Amend Special Permit #65-96 per §7.3.3
e to allow an additional parking stall within the front
setback (§5.1.7.A, §5.1.13)
Relief Granted Under Special Permit #65-96
e extension of a nonconforming use and structure
e relief for construction of parking space within the
front setback and within five feet of the street

ZONING: Multi-Residence 1

This Special Permit #341-25 amends Special Permit #65-96 and extension permit #65-96(2) to the
extent that those provisions are still in full force and effect. Any conditions in prior Special
Permit #65-96 and #65-96(2) not set forth or amended in this Special Permit #341-25 remain in
full effect.

Approved, subject to the following conditions:

1. Al buildings, parking areas, driveways, walkways, landscaping and other site features
associated with this special permit/site plan approval shall be located and constructed
consistent with:

a. Site Plan titled, “Proposed Conditions Plot Plan” signed and stamped by Michael
T. Adams, Professional Land Surveyor, dated 9/30/2025 and revised 11/10/2025.

2. No building permit (other than a demolition permit) and unless otherwise specified shall
be issued by the City pursuant to this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval unless all
applicable terms and conditions have been complied with and the Petitioner has:

a. Recorded a certified copy of this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval at the
Middlesex South Registry of Deeds and filed proof of such recording with the City
Clerk and submitted a copy with the building permit application.
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b. Obtained a written statement/sign off from the Planning Department that
confirms the Building Permit plans are consistent with plans approved in
Condition #1 including all dimensional requirements.

No certificate of occupancy (temporary or final) shall be issued by the City pursuant to
this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval unless all applicable terms and conditions have
been complied with for the portion of the project for which occupancy is requested and
the Petitioner has:

a. Filed with the building permit record statements by a professional land surveyor
(or professional engineer) certifying compliance with Condition #1.

b. Submitted final as-built survey plans in digital format, stamped, and signed by a
professional land surveyor or professional engineer, as applicable.
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